For the year ended 30 June 2020

(e) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency movements against the New Zealand Dollar. International sales are made in
the Australian, USA and UK markets. The Company’s Australian operations are funded directly from New Zealand.

As a result, the financial statements can be affected by movements in these foreign exchange rates.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

   ASSETS   LIABILITIES

2020

$’000
2019

$’000
2020

$’000
2019

$’000
Currency of Australia   662 841 582 518
Currency of USA  7 34 8 6
Currency of UK  1 2 3   -

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.  As at
30 June 2020, had the New Zealand Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post-tax profit and loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

 2020

AUD

$’000
USD

$’000
OTHER

$’000
TOTAL
$’000

Increase in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) (366) (1) - (367)
Impact on equity (1,086) (6) - (1,092)
Decrease in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) 366 1 - 367
Impact on equity 1,086 6 - 1,092

 2019

AUD

$’000
USD

$’000
OTHER

$’000
TOTAL
$’000

Increase in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) (708) (1) - (709)
Impact on equity (806) (5) - (811)
Decrease in the value of the NZD by 10%
Impact on profit or (loss) 708 1 - 709
Impact on equity 806 5 - 811

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2020

(f) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

There are no significant differences between the fair values and the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in
the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at balance date.

FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT

AMORTISED
COST

$’000

FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES AT

AMORTISED
COST

$’000

TOTAL
CARRYING

VALUE
$’000

30 June 2020
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 313 - 313
Trade receivables 684 - 684
Other assets – current 30 - 30
Other assets – non-current 30  30